



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRA No. 877 of 2005

RAM SAJEEVAN YADAV **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

14/05/2026	<p>Mr. Akash Mishra, learned counsel for appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Sanjeev Pandey, learned Dy. A.G. along with Mr. Rishi Raj Pithawa, learned Dy. G.A., for the State.</p> <p>Vide order dated 09.03.2026, this Court has issued non-bailable warrant against the appellant.</p> <p>In pursuance of the same, the appellant-accused has voluntarily appeared before this Court through his Counsel Mr. Akash Mishra. His presence is hereby marked.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant has moved an application seeking cancellation of Non-bailable warrant issued against the appellant and also to release on bail, whereas the Police-in-Charge, higher authorities Police Station Govra Nawapara, District Raipur has submitted his report mentioning therein that the family member of the appellant has informed that the appellant has gone to Ambikapur, therefore, the non-bailable warrant could not be served upon the appellant.</p> <p>The Police-in-Charge without verifying the statement made by the family member of the appellant, has submitted this information which is incorrect on the face of the record.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 1/2026, an application seeking cancellation of Non-bailable warrant and release on bail.</p> <p>Considering the fact that the appellant has voluntarily</p>

appeared before this Court, therefore non-bailable warrant issued against the appellant is recalled. He be released on furnishing a personal bond for a sum of Rs. 5000/- before the Additional Registrar Judicial of this Court.

A copy of this order is forwarded to the Superintendent of Police Raipur for issuing appropriate direction to the Police-in-Charge Govra, Nawapara District Raipur regarding service of summons issued by this Court and also issue direction that without verifying the correct location of the person concerned, they should not submit report before this Court.

Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge